

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JONATHAN BOYER, *Plaintiff-Respondent*,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY *Defendant-Petitioner.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD BOURKE*
MICHAEL GREGORY
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 558-9867
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Prior Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Appendices.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Summary of the case.....	3
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals has entered a decision in conflict with the decision of another United States court of appeals on the same important matter	12
II. The circuit court has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this court.....	15
III. Mr. Boyer's case presents an excellent vehicle to decide the question presented and he should be given the opportunity to have his motion to recall the mandate considered on the merits.....	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<u>Appendix A:</u> Order denying Motion to Recall Mandate Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, January 30, 2020 <i>Boyer v. Vannoy</i> , No. 16-30487 (5th Cir. 1/30/20)	A-1
<u>Appendix B:</u> Order affirming denial of habeas relief Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, July 17, 2017 <i>Boyer v. Vannoy</i> , 863 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2017)	A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 58 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 569 U.S. 238 (2013)	6
<i>Boyer v. Vannoy</i> , 863 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 5, 6
<i>Boyer v. Vannoy</i> , No. 16-30487 (5th Cir. 1/30/20).....	1
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	17
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	17
<i>Gardner v. Davis</i> , 779 Fed. Appx. 187 (5th Cir. June 19, 2019)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	passim
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 9
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (2019)(<i>en banc</i>)	10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 825 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. June 13, 2019)	11
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 10-693 (La. App. 3 Cir. 02/02/11); 56 So. 3d 1119.....	5
<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 898 F.3d 561, 568 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Tyler v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 638 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 653 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1188 (2018).....	9, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C.S. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C.S. § 2244	passim
28 U.S.C.S. § 2254	passim
